

PETER R. MERSEREAU, OSB No. 732028

pmersereau@mershanlaw.com

BETH F. PLASS, OSB No. 122031

bplass@mershanlaw.com

MERSEREAU SHANNON LLP

111 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1100

Portland, Oregon 97201-5865

Telephone: 503.226.6400

Facsimile: 503.226.0383

Of Attorneys for Defendant
Dallas School District No. 2

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

PARENTS FOR PRIVACY; KRIS GOLLY
and JON GOLLY, individually [and as
guardians ad litem for A.G.]; LINDSAY
GOLLY; NICOLE LILLIE; MELISSA
GREGORY, individually and as guardian ad
litem for T.F.; and PARENTS RIGHTS IN
EDUCATION, an Oregon nonprofit
corporation,,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DALLAS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2;
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;
GOVERNOR KATE BROWN, in her official
capacity as the Superintendent of Public
Instruction; and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; BETSY
DEVOS, in her official capacity as United
States Secretary of Education as successor to
JOHN B. KING, JR.; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; JEFF
SESSIONS, in his official capacity as United
States Attorney General, as successor to
LORETTA F. LYNCH,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:17-cv-01813-HZ

DEFENDANT DALLAS SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 2'S MOTION TO
DISMISS PURSUANT TO
FRCP 12(b)(1) AND FRCP (12)(b)(6).

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. LR 7-1 CERTIFICATE 1

II. MOTIONS 1

III. INTRODUCTION 1

IV. THE COMPLAINT 2

 A. The Dallas School District 2

 B. The Plaintiffs 3

V. CONCEDED MOTIONS 3

 A. Motion 1: Lindsay Golly should be dismissed 3

 B. Motion 2: Nicole Lillie should be dismissed 3

 C. Motion 3: A.G. and T.F.’s request for compensatory damages should be dismissed 4

VI. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM 4

 A. Rule 12(b)(6) Legal Standard 4

 B. Motion 4: Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for a violation of a constitutional right to
 privacy 5

 (1) Plaintiffs allege a broad right to privacy that does not exist under the United States
 Constitution 5

 (2) The District has not infringed on plaintiffs’ alleged privacy rights 7

 C. Motion 5: The District’s policy does not violate parents’ rights to control the
 upbringing of their children 8

 D. Motion 6: Plaintiffs do not allege facts to establish a Title IX hostile environment
 claim 11

 (1) Plaintiffs have not alleged a hostile environment based on sex 12

(2) A student’s use of school facilities that corresponds to gender identity is not severe, pervasive, and objectively offensive.12

(3) Plaintiffs do not have a Title IX claim predicated on the District’s offer to accommodate them.14

E. Motion 7: Plaintiffs have not stated a Free Exercise claim.14

(1) Kris Golly, Jon Golly, and A.G. do not have standing to assert a Free Exercise claim based on the Student Safety Plan.15

(2) The Student Safety Plan does not violate the Free Exercise clause.16

F. Motion 8: Plaintiffs’ allegations fail to state claims under ORS 659.850 and ORS 659A.403.17

VII. CONCLUSION.18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

AE ex rel. Hernandez v. Co. of Tulare,
666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012) 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.,
401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005) 9

Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods., Inc.,
68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 9

Christensen v. County of Boone,
483 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2007) 7

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 16

Clegg v. Cult Awareness Network,
18 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1994) 4

Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) 13, 14

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 15

Davis v. Monroe Co. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 12, 13

Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
2017 WL 3675418 (E.D. Penn. Aug. 25, 2017) 6, 14

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. Of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 16

///

Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.,
427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005) 8-10

Gillette v. Delmore,
979 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1992) 11

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 6

Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens,
546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008) 5

Leebaert v. Harrington,
332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 8

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Svs. of City of New York,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 10

Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009) 5

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 8

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 6

Roe ex rel. Callahan v. Gustine Unified School District,
678 F.Supp.2d 1008 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... 13

Runyon v. McCrary,
427 U.S. 160 (1976)..... 9

Schwenk v. Hartford,
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) 16

Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.,
622 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2010) 4

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) 6

Students & Parents for Privacy v. United States Dep’t of Educ., et al.,
2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)..... 6, 8, 12, 14

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S 503 (1969)..... 7

Van Buskirk v. CNN,
284 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2002) 4

Vance v. Spencer County Public School District,
231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000) 13

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 6

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 7

Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012) 4

Wood v. Stickland,
420 U.S. 308 (1975)..... 7

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 7

STATE CASES

Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries,
289 Or. App. 507, __ P.3d __ (Dec. 28, 2017) 17

Powell v. Bunn,
341 Or 306, 142 P.3d 1054 (2006) 17

///

///

///

STATUTES AND LAWS

ORS 659A.403 17

ORS 659A.850 17

U.S. Const. amend. I 16

20 USC § 1681 11, 12

42 USC § 1983 7, 10, 11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 1, 4
